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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 855

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26th JULY, 2024

KAYAKALP AWARDEES

855: SHRI Y S AVINASH REDDY

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Kayakalp awardees since its inception, year-wise; and

(b) the details of the awards distributed across District Hospitals/Primary Health Centres/Urban

Primary Health Centre Services/Urban Community Health Centres, and Health & Wellness Centres?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The number of healthcare facilities given incentives as per Kayakalp Scheme since its inception, year-wise is at Annexure-I.
(b) The details of the incentives disbursed across District Hospitals/Primary Health

Centres/Urban Primary Health Centre Services/Urban Community Health Centres, and Health &

Wellness Centres is at Annexure-II.

****


Annexure-I

Number of Healthcare facilities Selected for Kayakalp incentives

Healthcare
Facilities

FY2015
-16

FY2016-
17

FY2017-
18

FY2018-1
9

FY2019-
20

FY2020-
21

FY2021-
22

FY2022-
23

FY2023-
24*

District
Hospital

97 191 289 395 372 455 410 465 465

SDHs/CHCs 0 318 760 1140 1769 2559 2154 2806 2303

Primary
Health
Centers

0 1044 1729 2723 4078 6330 5329 7522 7246

Urban Health
Facilities

0 0 181 562 1010 1531 1216 1867 1553

Ayushman
Arogya
Mandir(SC)

0 0 0 0 374 1932 4758 10575 14877

Eco-Friendly
Facility(DH,
SDH/CHC)

0 0 0 0 0 0 48 64 66

Total 97 1553 2959 4820 7603 12807 13915 23300 26510

*Note-Kayakalp result of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Maharashtra and Puducherry is awaited for FY 2023-24.

Healthcare
Facilities

FY201
5-16

FY2016-1
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FY2019-
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FY2020-
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FY2021-
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FY2022-
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FY2023-
24

Central Govt.
Institutions

3 6 11 9 12 15 9 0 9


*Note-Kayakalp result of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Maharashtra and Puducherry is awaited for FY 2023-24.

Annexure-II

Kayakalp Winner facilities of FY 2023-24

Sl.
No

Name of
State/UT

DHs SDHs CHCs PHCs UPHCs UCHC
s

AAM
s

Eco-fri
endly
DH

Eco-frien
dly
SDH/CH
C

Total
Winner
facilities

1 A &N Islands 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
2 Arunachal

Pradesh 2 0 5 21 0 0 18 0 1 47

3 Assam 18 10 131 541 37 2 937 1 1 1678
4 Bihar 13 20 60 66 49 0 142 2 1 353
5 Chandigarh 2 1 0 0 1 0 33 2 1 40
6 Chhattisgarh 17 0 44 308 43 0 933 1 1 1345
7 Daman Diu &

Dadra Nagar
Haveli

2 1 3 11 0 0 59 1 1 78

8 Delhi 20 2 0 0 104 0 0 1 1 128
9 Goa 1 1 2 6 4 0 6 1 1 22
10 Gujarat 5 18 96 868 211 9 1021 1 1 2230
11 Haryana 15 20 48 144 70 2 160 2 1 462
12 Himachal

Pradesh 4 11 3 180 4 0 246 0 2 450

13 Jammu and
Kashmir 6 0 28 79 13 0 122 1 1 250

14 Ladakh 2 0 4 20 0 0 6 1 1 34
15 Jharkhand 9 1 41 41 19 0 233 1 1 346
16 Kerala 15 12 13 306 25 0 88 0 0 459
17 Lakshadweep 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 6
18 Madhya

Pradesh 37 45 166 414 164 4 1164 1 1 1996

19 Manipur 6 1 6 40 7 0 65 1 1 127
20 Meghalaya 3 0 3 16 1 0 15 1 1 40
21 Mizoram 12 2 7 50 9 0 108 2 2 192
22 Nagaland 9 0 6 38 6 0 58 1 0 118
23 Odisha 28 28 232 802 106 5 2363 2 4 3570
24 Punjab 16 22 53 63 30 2 253 1 1 441
25 Rajasthan 14 11 203 664 187 0 1091 1 5 2176
26 Sikkim 4 0 1 20 2 0 91 1 1 120
27 Tamil Nadu 35 176 406 1251 320 11 2559 2 2 4762
28 Telangana 0 0 0 289 91 0 458 0 0 838
29 Tripura 4 8 12 48 7 0 187 1 1 268
30 Uttar Pradesh 108 0 0 232 0 0 1532 1 0 1873
31 Uttarakhand 10 14 16 34 8 0 92 0 0 174
32 West Bengal 47 33 273 691 0 0 837 1 1 1883

Total 465 439 1864 7246 1518 35 14877 31 35 26510

